

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/10/2020 3:31 PM
No. 53964-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

DEPREE SMITH, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF CLARK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE DAVID E. GREGERSON

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
III.	ARGUMENT.....	5
	A. This Court Should Remand With Instructions To Vacate The Conviction for Unlawful Possession of a Firearm Second Degree.	5
	1. The Constitutional Guarantee Against Double Jeopardy Protects Against Multiple Punishments For the Same Offense.....	5
	2. RCW 9.41.040 Authorizes Punishment Based On The Number of Firearms Not The Number Of Previous Qualifying Convictions.....	6
	3. The Remedy Is Vacation Of The Lesser Degree Offense.	9
IV.	CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>State v. Adel</i> , 136 Wn.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998).....	6
<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	9
<i>State v. Bobic</i> , 140 Wn.2d 250, 996 P.2d 610 (2000).....	6
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005).....	8
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 168 Wn.2d 726, 230 P.3d 1048 (2010).....	6
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	9
<i>State v. Trujillo</i> , 112 Wn. App. 390, 49 P.3d 935 (2002).....	8
<i>State v. Villanueva-Gonzalez</i> , 180 Wn.2d 975, 329 P.3d 78 (2014)	6, 9
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 125 Wn. App. 138, 104 P.3d 61 (2005).....	8
<i>State v. Womac</i> , 160 Wn.2d 643, 160 P.3d 40 (2007).....	8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. V 5

Wash. Const. art. I, § 9 5

Washington Statutes

RCW 9.41.040 1, 6, 9

RCW 9.41.040(1)(a)..... 1, 7

RCW 9.41.040(2)(a)..... 1, 7, 8

RCW 9.41.040(7)..... 7
